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8:37 AM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

03/08/18 Reconciliation Summary
1040 - Grant Checking Account, Period Ending 02/28/2018

Feb 28, 18
Beginning Balance 25.00
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 6,027.15
Total Cleared Transactions 6,027.15
Cleared Balance 6,052.15
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 it... -6,027.15
Total Uncleared Transactions -6,027.15
Register Balance as of 02/28/2018 25.00
Ending Balance 25.00
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9:09 AM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

03/08/18 Reconciliation Summary
1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 02/28/2018

Feb 28, 18
Beginning Balance 78,590.09
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 50 ite... -26,895.23
Deposits and Credits - 30 items 25,414.89
Total Cleared Transactions -1,480.34
Cleared Balance 77,109.75
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items -2,460.92
Total Uncleared Transactions -2,460.92
Register Balance as of 02/28/2018 74,648.83
Ending Balance 74,648.83
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8:37 AM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

03/08/18 Reconciliation Detail
1040 - Grant Checking Account, Period Ending 02/28/2018

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Baiance 25.00
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Deposit 02/15/2018 X 6,027.15 6,027.15
Total Deposits and Credits 6,027.15 6,027.15
Total Cleared Transactions 6,027.15 6,027.15
Cleared Balance 6,027.15 6,052.15

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 130 Provost & Prichar... -6,027.15 -6,027.15
Total Checks and Payments -6,027.15 -6,027.15

Total Uncleared Transactions -6,027.15 -6,027.15
Register Balance as of 02/28/2018 0.00 25.00
Ending Balance 0.00 25.00
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9:09 AM
03/08/18

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail
1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 02/28/2018

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 78,590.09
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 50 items
Bill Pmt -Check  01/08/2018 8288  Stern, Samuel X -100.00 -100.00
Bill Pmt-Check  01/19/2018 8305  Wainright Emilie X -800.00 -900.00
Bill Pmt -Check  01/23/2018 8309  Stern, Samuel X -100.00 -1,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check  01/23/2018 8308 Radusch,Carl X -100.00 -1,100.00
Bill Pmt -Check  01/29/2018 8310 Blue Shield X -1,356.54 -2,456.54
Liability Check 01/29/2018 8317  Wells Fargo IRA X -819.86 -3,276.40
Bill Pmt -Check  01/29/2018 8312 Pitney Bowes Pur... X -224.92 -3,501.32
Bill Pmt -Check  01/29/2018 8311 Crown Trophy X -47.04 -3,548.36
Check 01/30/2018 8318 Kern County Sher... X -474.79 -4,023.15
Bill Pmt-Check  02/08/2018 8323  Ca Bank-Visa X -1,821.60 -5,844.75
Bill Pmt-Check  02/08/2018 8328  Law Officesof Da... X -1,526.85 -7,371.60
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8324  Core & Main X -910.81 -8,282.41
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8337 State Compensat... X -579.00 -8,861.41
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8336 Lewis & Associates X -450.00 -9,311.41
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8330  Pilot Travel Cent... X -427.28 -9,738.69
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8322 BC Laboratories X -385.00 -10,123.69
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8329  McMor Chlorinati... X -378.00 -10,501.69
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8321 AUS Aramark X -183.95 -10,685.64
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8320  A1&T Office X -171.89 -10,857.53
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8334 Underground Ser... X -155.60 -11,013.13
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8327 Kern County Envi... X -125.00 -11,138.13
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8335  Verizon Wireless X -106.69 -11,244.82
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8325  Gas Company X -82.35 -11,327.17
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8326  Hometown Publis... X -79.20 -11,406.37
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8333  STREAMLINE X -75.00 -11,481.37
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8332 SCE 2-36-538-21... X -47 .48 -11,528.85
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8331 Price Disposal X -42.33 -11,571.18
Bill Pmt -Check  02/08/2018 8319  Ability Answering ... X -31.19 -11,602.37
Liability Check 02/12/2018 E-pay EFTPS X -1,465.90 -13,068.27
Check 02/12/2018 8341 Kern County Sher... X -489.06 -13,557.33
Liability Check 02/12/2018 E-pay EDD X -247 .66 -13,804.99
Paycheck 02/13/2018 8339 Jessica Carrolt X -1,578.87 -15,383.86
Paycheck 02/13/2018 8340  Michael D Highto... X -1,467.17 -16,851.03
Paycheck 02/13/2018 8338  Jeffrey G Bryan X -1,200.29 -18,051.32
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8347 PGE5159 X -1,763.92 -19,815.24
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8349 PGEB8279 X -536.74 -20,351.98
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8342 3D Imaging Syste... X -231.52 -20,583.50
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8345  Maillis, Patricia E X -100.00 -20,683.50
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 02/21/2018 8355  Wells Fargo Bank X -96.53 -20,780.03
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8344  AT&T Uverse X -80.00 -20,860.03
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8350 Pitney Bowes/Re... X -64.19 -20,924.22
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8346  PGE4923 X -31.22 -20,955.44
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8348  PGE5230 X -20.37 -20,975.81
Paycheck 02/26/2018 8357 Jessica Carroll X -1,566.56 -22,542.37
Liability Check 02/26/2018 E-pay EFTPS X -1,455.48 -23,997.85
Paycheck 02/26/2018 8358  Michael D Highto... X -1,414.11 -25,411.96
Paycheck 02/26/2018 8356 Jeffrey G Bryan X -1,208.09 -26,620.05
Liability Check 02/26/2018 E-pay EDD X -244.18 -26,864.23
Check 02/28/2018 X -25.00 -26,889.23
Check 02/28/2018 QuickBooks Payr... X -6.00 -26,895.23

Total Checks and Payments -26,895.23 -26,895.23
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9:09 AM
03/08/18

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 02/28/2018

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 30 items
Deposit 02/08/2018 X 332.03 332.03
Deposit 02/08/2018 X 3,029.48 3,361.51
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 40.01 3,401.52
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 40.01 3,441.53
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 4510 3,486.63
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 57.55 3,544.18
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 88.02 3,632.20
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 170.66 3,802.86
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 200.00 4,002.86
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 829.80 4,832.66
Deposit 02/13/2018 X 2,862.86 7,695.52
Deposit 02/15/2018 X 457 .40 8,152.92
Deposit 02/15/2018 X 2,631.06 10,783.98
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 60.02 10,844.00
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 120.26 10,964.26
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 127.88 11,092.14
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 142.25 11,234.39
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 220.01 11,454.40
Deposit 02/20/2018 X 9,239.50 20,693.90
Deposit 02/21/2018 X 156.02 20,849.92
Deposit 02/21/2018 X 230.02 21,079.94
Deposit 02/21/2018 X 1,968.44 23,048.38
Deposit 02/23/2018 X 263.00 23,311.38
Deposit 02/23/2018 X 565.15 23,876.53
Deposit 02/23/2018 X 712.88 24,589.41
Deposit 02/28/2018 X 70.00 24,659.41
Deposit 02/28/2018 X 80.02 24,739.43
Deposit 02/28/2018 X 100.25 24,839.68
Deposit 02/28/2018 X 217.79 25,057.47
Deposit 02/28/2018 X 357.42 25,414.89
Total Deposits and Credits 25,414.89 25,414.89
Total Cleared Transactions -1,480.34 -1,480.34
Cleared Balance -1,480.34 77,109.75
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items
Bill Pmt -Check  01/19/2018 8304 Vince Stanton -60.00 -60.00
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 02/21/2018 8354 Wainright Emilie -800.00 -860.00
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8352 RVS Software -180.22 -1,040.22
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8343 Anthem Blue Cross -153.60 -1,193.82
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8351 Radusch,Carl -100.00 -1,293.82
Bill Pmt -Check  02/21/2018 8353 Stern, Samuel -100.00 -1,393.82
Liability Check 02/26/2018 8359 Wells Fargo IRA -544 50 -1,938.32
Check 02/26/2018 8360 Kern County Sher... -522.60 -2,460.92
Total Checks and Payments -2,460.92 -2,460.92
Total Uncleared Transactions -2,460.92 -2,460.92
Register Balance as of 02/28/2018 -3,941.26 74,648.83
Ending Balance -3,941.26 74,648.83
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

10:24 AM
03/08/18 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis February 2018
Feb 18 Jul 17 - Feb 18
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 - Operating Revenue
4010 - Commercial 19,416.35 161,365.67
4040 - Residential 10,480.15 101,315.99
4060 - Rent Income 712.88 5,663.56
4070 - Meter Install 0.00 5,000.00
4100 - Kern Co Tax Income 829.80 25,453.30
4120 - Surplus Water 551.25 7,658.96
4130 - Will Serve 121.22 1,035.88
4140 - Late Charges & Customer Charg... 863.37 11,590.55
Total 4000 - Operating Revenue 32,975.02 319,083.91
Total Income 32,975.02 319,083.91
Expense
6010 - Advertising 0.00 290.40
6020 - Auto Expense
6022 - Gas 289.84 2,894.23
6028 - Repairs
6028.1 - GMC 0.00 1,225.70
6028.2 - DODGE 0.00 99.29
6028.3 - BACKHOE 0.00 1,635.64
Total 6028 - Repairs 0.00 2,960.63
6030 - Service
6030.1 - Dodge Service 83.43 250.29
6030.2 - Gmc Service 83.43 259.92
Total 6030 - Service 166.86 510.21
Total 6020 - Auto Expense 456.70 6,365.07
6040 - Bank Service Charge 25.00 233.99
6050 - Compensation of Board 300.00 3,200.00
6060 - Contracted Maintenance Services 0.00 1,965.68
6065 - Depreciation 4,547.00 36,713.23
6070 - Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 1,618.00
6075 - Education 664.80 1,699.11
6090 - Equipment Rental 160.72 850.49
6095 - Fees and Permits 0.00 2,491.60
6110 - Insurance
6113 - Medical Insurance 1,510.14 13,591.26
6115 - Business Insurance 732.08 5,856.64
6120 - Workers Compensation Insurance 1,158.00 6,395.88
Total 6110 : Insurance 3,400.22 25,843.78
6130 - Maintenance
6135 - Maintenance Services 255.00 452.00
6140 - Maintenance Supplies 227.00 8,243.99
Total 6130 - Maintenance 482.00 8,695.99
6145 - Meals & Entertainment 0.00 120.00
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

10:24 AM
03/08/18 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis February 2018
Feb 18 Jul 17 - Feb 18
6155 - Office Expense
6160 - Computer 75.00 432.96
6170 - Answering Service 30.00 302.24
6175 - Office Repair 357.61 1,062.35
6180 - Signage 0.00 47.04
6185 - Supplies 29.60 1,368.47
Total 6155 - Office Expense 492.21 3,213.06
6205 - Outside Services 0.00 17,910.00
6215 - Payroll - Gross Wages 12,469.28 109,555.64
6235 - Payroll Service Fees 6.00 444.00
6245 - Postage 4.47 1,733.39
6250 - Professional Fees
6255 + Accounting / Bookkeeping 450.00 3,800.00
6260 - Audit 0.00 7,500.00
6270 - Legal 0.00 1,872.85
Total 6250 - Professional Fees 450.00 13,172.85
6290 - Rent 800.00 7,200.00
6300 - Repairs & Maintenance
6301 - Repairs
6301.2 - Backhoe 0.00 23.12
Total 6301 - Repairs 0.00 23.12
6302 - Maintenance
6302.2 - Backhoe 0.00 46.55
Total 6302 - Maintenance 0.00 46.55
Total 6300 - Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 69.67
6310 - Software System 180.22 793.19
6315 - Taxes
6320 - Payroll Taxes 1,104.91 10,183.39
6325 - Property Tax 0.00 125.45
Total 6315 - Taxes 1,104.91 10,308.84
6340 - Telephone 357.48 2,918.90
6342 - Tools 19.79 92.95
6345 - Travel 0.00 304.44
6352 - Uniforms 132.88 1,123.79
6355 - Utilities - Office
6360 - Electric 0.00 429.78
6365 - Gas 95.92 303.12
6370 - Trash 42.33 338.64
Total 6355 - Utilities - Office 138.25 1,071.54
6375 - Utilities - Pumps
6380 : Electric 2,953.78 25,648.74
Total 6375 - Utilities - Pumps 2,953.78 25,648.74
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10:24 AM

03/08/18
Accrual Basis

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Profit & Loss YTD Comparison

February 2018

6390 - Water Test
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9000 - Interest Income
9015 - Grant Income

Total Other Income

Other Expense
9016 - Grant Expense

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Feb 18 Jul 17 - Feb 18
62.50 3,702.50
29,208.21 289,350.84
3,766.81 29,733.07
0.00 29.23
6,027.15 16,675.89
6,027.15 16,705.12
6,027.15 16,704.84
6,027.15 16,704.84
0.00 0.28
3,766.81 29,733.35
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10:25 AM

03/08/18
Accrual Basis

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2018

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
1011 - Customer Change Petty Ca

1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checki...

1040 - Grant Checking Account
1080 - Savings
1081 - Emergency Fund Reserve
1080 - Savings - Other

Total 1080 - Savings
Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1260 - Bad Debt Loss A/R
1360 - Prepaid Insurance

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

1290 - Grants Receivable

1400 - Fixed Assets
1410 - Land
1430 - Office Equipment
1440 - RVS Software
1450 - 2011 Dodge Truck
1460 - 2012 Chevy Truck
1470 - Soft Start Well
1480 - Used Welder
1490 - 02 Backhoe
1495 - Generator
1500 - Other Equipment
1530 - Inventory
1590 - Lebec Welli Motor Pump
1600 - Pumps & Wells
1610 - Tanks
1615 - Tank Ladders
1620 - Transmission & Distribution
1630 - Tools
1690 - Accumulated Depreciation

Total 1400 - Fixed Assets

1601 - Chimney Cyn Pump Motor
1602 - Pump Equipment
1631 - Portable Pump

Total Fixed Assets

Feb 28,18

300.00
74,648.83
25.00

120,000.00
505,130.92

625,130.92

700,104.75

40,524.80

40,524.80

-231.55
2,928.36

2,696.81

743,326.36

14,038.00

15,521.00
4,352.00
2,800.00

36,179.75

17,544.00
7,975.00
2,600.00

28,782.00
8,225.00
8,250.00

84,485.59

10,109.35

154,313.40
306,208.72
6,972.00
636,423.00
2,220.73
-852,725.56

480,235.98

10,982.70
36,932.00
1,864.00

544,052.68
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10:25 AM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

03/08/18 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2018
Feb 28, 18
Other Assets
1800 * Deposits 1,000.00
Total Other Assets 1,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS 1,288,379.04
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2010 - Accounts Payable 5,036.63
Total Accounts Payable 5,036.63
Other Current Liabilities
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities 288.24
2300 - Payroll Liabilities
2310 - Federal Withholding -0.11
2320 - FICA -0.45
2330 - State Withholding 0.41
2350 - SUTA 0.07
2360 - SD1 -0.14
2300 - Payroll Liabilities - Other 1,301.85
Total 2300 - Payroll Liabilities 1,301.63
Total Other Current Liabilities 1,589.87
Total Current Liabilities 6,626.50
Total Liabilities 6,626.50
Equity
3290 - Fund Balance -Net Assets 797,919.12
3300 - Retained Earnings 417,982.07
3310 - Prior Period Adjustment 36,118.00
Net Income 29,733.35
Total Equity 1,281,752.54
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,288,379.04
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10:08 AM
03/08/18

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

A/P Aging Detail
As of March 8, 2018

Name Memo Open Balance
Current
Ability Answering ... 6170 answering service 30.00
Blue Shield 6113 Acct# W00886361000 me... 1,356.54
3D Imaging Syste... 6175 copier maint 126.09
At&T Office 6340 telephone 170.79
AUS Aramark 6352 uniforms 66.44
AUS Aramark 6352 uniforms 66.44
BC Laboratories 6390 water testing 62.50
Cash 6185 office water 15.30
Core & Main 6140 floats/valves/locks 138.36
PowerTech Electri... 6135 maint supplies 255.00
Price Disposal 6370 TRASH SERVICE 42.33
Gas Company 6365 office 6365- Acct# 046016... 95.92
SCE 2-03-200-8187 6380 pump electric 601.53
State Compensati... 6120 workers comp insurance 579.00
STREAMLINE 6160 website maint 75.00
Verizon Wireless 6340 cell phones ~ 106.69
Ca Bank-Visa credit card 1,004.86
Pilot Travel Cente... 6022 gas chevy mileage 968/do... 243.84
Maillis, Patricia E Regular Meeting 2-13-18 100.00
Stern, Samuel Regular Meeting 2-13-18 100.00
Radusch,Carl Regular Meeting 2-13-18 100.00
3D Imaging Syste... invoice 64493 121.68
3D Imaging Syste... Invoice 64681 109.84
Anthem Blue Cross 6113 Group number J06447 153.60
AT&T Uverse acct# 135001060 80.00
PGE8279 6380 Lebec Well Pump Electrici... 536.74
PGE5230 6380 Landfill Rd Booster Electr... 20.37
PGE5159 6380 State Well Pump Electrici... 1,763.92
PGE4923 6380 Ridge Route Pump 31.22
Pitney Bowes/Ren... 64.19
RVS Software Billing paper Acct# 4065 180.22
Wainright Emilie 800.00
Wells Fargo Bank 96.53
Provost & Prichar... 9016 SDWSRF Grant Claim 17 6,027.15
Lewis & Associates 6255 bookkeeper 450.00
State Compensati... 6120 workers comp insurance 579.00

TOTAL 16351.09
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Income and Expense by Month
February 2018

$ in 1,000's
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Expense Summary
February 2018

- Payroll - Gross ' 35.39%
- Grant Expense 17.11

- Depreciation 12.90
- Insurance 9.65
- Utilities - Pumps 8.38
- Taxes 3.14
- Rent 2.27
- Education 1.89
- Office Expense 1.40
- Maintenance 1.37
6.51

$35,235.36

By Account



Income and Expense by Month
July 2017 through February 2018 B Expense
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Expense Summary
July 2017 through February 2018

- Payroll - Gross '  35.80%
- Depreciation 12.00
- Insurance 8.44
- Utilities - Pumps 8.38
- Outside Services 5.85

- Grant Expense 5.46
- Professional Fees 4.30
- Taxes 3.37
- Maintenance 2.84
 Rent 2.35

11.21

$306,055.68

By Account



Lebec County Water District.

Monthly Distribution Report

February 2018
By: Mike Hightower, Jr.
Well Reports:
State Well

February | January Difference _
Static Level 136’17 135’8~ -5” pCV/L 12 | mg/L 1.4 | 22 mg/L
Drawdown 137°4” 136’117 -5” Date: Feb 2018
GPM 230 Gpm 230 Gpm 0 Bacteriological:
Total Gallons | 2,352,265 2,400,227 +47,962 Absent

Lebec Well
February January Difference - ;
Static Level 94°6” 94°5” -1” pCi/L 12 | mg/L1.3 | 21 mg/L
Drawdown 105°6” 105°5” -17 Date: Feb 2018
GPM 210 Gpm 210 Gpm 0 Bacteriological:
Total Gallons | 1,027,669 1,014,961 +12,708 Absent
Chimney Canyon Well

February January | Difference —_
Static Level 180°5” 179’77 -10” pCi/L 23 | mg/L 2.3 | mg/L.25
Drawdown 208’5~ 207°7” -10” Date: Feb 2018
GPM 107 Gpm 107 Gpm 0 Bacteriological:
Total Gallons | 1,096,500 721,020 +375,480 Absent

February January Difference
Water Pumped | 4,476,434Gal | 4,136,972 Gal | +339,462 Gal
Water Sold 3,317,636Gal | 3,657,091 Gal | -339,455 Gal
Water Loss 1,158,798Gal 449,881 Gal | 24% Feb 2018
Cuddy Creek Well - Non-Potable

February January | Difference -
Static Level 177 Feet 177 Feet 0 mg/Ln/a | mg
Drawdown 188 Feet 188 Feet 0 Date: Feb 2018,
Total Gallons 0 Gal 0 Gal 0




System Information:

1. All monthly bacteriological samples returned an absence for coliform bacteria for the
month of February 2018.

2. There were two leaks reported for the month of February. These leaks were both due to
faulty swing check valves.

3. As stated above, one faulty check valve can cause tanks to overflow. I remain skeptical
on the condition of all the check valves at all the tanks, and as to what their condition is?
At the Phillips tanks it has been proven that the valves are covered in scale and are
corroding. This caused the valves to stick in the open position. Preventing the pressure
switch from obtaining the pressure to turn the pump motor off. Water loss was high this
past month due to exactly as described above. When these valves fail to close properly
the tanks will overflow. This happened at the Phillips, and Mesa tanks this past month. It
is recommended that these valves should be replaced at a cost of $ 482.63 apiece. We
would need 2 at the Phillips tanks, and two at the Mesa Tanks. Alternatively operators
can clean all the scale off the check valves, and perhaps gain more life out of these
valves” See Attached Proposal”

4. The Mesa valley booster panel is aged to the point, it has become very troublesome. The
reliability is in question. I have had to hire an electrician to make repairs on this
electrical panel many times over the last 3 years, including just this past week. It has
been recommended that the panel be replaced in the past. P&J Electric has just
performed repairs at the Mesa, Phillips, and Ridge Route boosters, and is going to
provide Lebec Water with recommendations, along with a detailed report as to what
electrical needs these three main booster pumps may need.

S. Lebec Water has been contacting contractors with the hopes of them providing the
district with a detailed reoccurring tank cleaning and maintenance program. Most water
agencies use outside contractors to fulfill their needs. The use of contractors can aid in
